Resolution approving creation of a Creekside Place Slope Stabilization Study and recommitment of existing bond funds for same.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, previous CIP Budgets have allocated funds for ongoing slope stabilization study and repairs associated with Bliss Road; and

WHEREAS, said study has been completed, with recommendations for repairs with future capital projects, and some funds remain unused from said study; and

WHEREAS, observations of the embankment south of Creekside Place, near Roesler Park, have determined a need for an engineering study, including geotechnical and slope stabilization, to address ongoing natural erosion; and

WHEREAS, section 2-360(c) of the City's code of ordinances requires that any capital project and capital equipment not previously listed in the adopted capital budget requiring immediate funding from the capital budget will require a two-thirds vote of the Common Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of La Crosse that it hereby approves the creation of a capital project to study the embankment south of Creekside Place near Roesler Park to assess current conditions and make recommendations for possible future capital projects for stabilization and/or restoration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$60,000 of unused existing bond funds be decommitted from CIP #649 (4913495-580204-18131) and reallocated from the use on a study for slope stabilization near Creekside Place.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to effectuate this Resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse November 10, 2022.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin